

No. SC89245

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

GARY ROBERTS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Appeal from St. Francois County Circuit Court
Twenty-Fourth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Kenneth W. Pratte, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**Jamie Pamela Rasmussen
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 59545**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Jamie.Rasmussen@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 Point I 9

 A. Pertinent Facts 10

 B. Standard of Review 10

 C. The plea agreement was not breached because the prosecutor did not argue against institutional treatment. 11

 D. The manner in which the guilty plea was taken did not cause undue confusion or violate the requirements of Rule 24.02..... 14

 E. Conclusion 18

 Point II 20

 A. Pertinent Facts 20

 B. Standard of Review 22

 C. Counsel was not ineffective because any objection to the prosecutor’s statement of the plea agreement would have been meritless. 22

 D. Appellant was not prejudiced because the State did not argue against institutional treatment. 24

 E. Conclusion 25

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

APPENDIX 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Belcher v. State, 801 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) 16

Dean v. State, 901 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... 17, 19, 20

Evans v. State, 28 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000) 15

Goodwin v. State, 191 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 11, 12, 16, 24

Hall v. State, 806 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 12, 13

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985)..... 25

Howell v. State, 185 S.W.3d 319 (Tenn. 2006)..... 17

Sharp v. State, 908 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995). 12, 25

State v. Clay, 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 25

State v. Driver, 912 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 25

State v. Parisien, 469 N.W.2d 563 (N.D. 1991)..... 16, 17

State v. Predmore, 370 N.W.2d 99 (Neb. 1985) 17

State v. Verdin, 845 So.2d 372 (La. App. 2003) 16, 17

Stufflebean v. State, 986 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999). 12, 13

Taylor v. State, 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 11, 16, 17, 24

United States v. Hobson, 686 F.2d 628 (8th Cir. 1982) 18

Vanzandt v. State, 212 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)..... 25, 26

Wilson v. State, 813 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1991). 12, 24

Rules, Statutes, and Other Authorities

Sec. 195.202, RSMo 2000..... 6, 7

Supreme Court Rule 24.02 16, 19
Supreme Court Rule 83.04 6
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (Houghton Mifflin 3rd ed. 1996)
..... 19

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 6
